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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

MEXICO DISTRICT

Schedule C-MEX

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR 1. ALLOCATION OF COSTS WHICH VARY WITH THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMED.

Factors are based on the pro forma test year average daily consumption for each customer

classification.

Customer
Classification

(1

Residentiai
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

Average Daily
Consumption,

Thousand Gallons

2)

651
276
460
154
329

3

8

1,881

Allocation
Factor

3

0.3460
0.1467
0.2446
0.0819
0.1749
0.0016

0.0043

1.0000

FACTOR 2. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS.

Factors are based on the weighting of the factors for average daily consumption (Factor 1) and the
factors derived from maximum day extra capacity demand for each customer classification, as follows:

Average Daily

Maximum Day

Consumption Extra Capacity
Customer Allocation Weighted Allocation Weighted Allocation
Classification Factor 1 Factor Factor Factor Factor
(M 2) (3)=(2)x (4) (5)=(4)x (6)=(3}+(5)
0.7143 0.2857

Residential 0.3460 0.2473 0.4579 0.1308 0.3781
Commercial 0.1467 0.1047 0.1554 0.0444 0.1491
Industrial 0.2446 0.1747 0.1617 0.0462 0.2209
Other Public Authority 0.0819 0.0585 0.0865 0.0247 0.0832
Sales for Resale 0.1749 0.1249 0.1385 0.0396 0.1645
Private Fire Protection 0.0016 0.0011 0.0011
Public Fire Protection 0.0043 0.0031 0.0031
Total 1.0000 0.7143 1.0000 0.2857 1.0000

The derivation of the maximum day extra capacity factors in column 4 and the basis for the column 3
and 5 weightings are presented on the following page.
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Schedule C-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 2. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont.

Maximum Day Extra Capacity

Average Daily Rate of Flow,
Customer Consumption, Thousand Gal. Allocation
Classification Thousand Gal. Factor* Per Day Factor
M (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)
Residential 651 1.0 651 0.4579
Commercial 276 0.8 221 0.1554
Industrial 460 05 230 0.1617
Other Public Authority 154 0.8 123 0.0865
Sales for Resale 329 06 197 0.1385
Total 1,870 1,422 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the maximum day ratio of 1.40, based on a review of maximum
day ratios experienced during the period 1990 through 2007 (see Schedule D).

Maximum
Day
Ratio Weight
Average Day 1.00 0.7143
Maximum Day
Extra Capacity 0.40 0.2857
Total 1.40 1.0000

* Ratio of maximum day to average day minus 1.0.
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Schedule C-MEX
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Schedule C-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 3. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE, MAXIMUM
DAY EXTRA CAPACITY AND FIRE PROTECTION FUNCTIONS, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection service.
The bases for the potential demand of general service are the maximum day ratio of 1.40 and the
average daily system sendout for 2007 of 2.252 MGD. The system demand for fire protection is 1,500
Gallons per minute for 2 hours.

Rate of Flow,
Ratio (GPD) Weight

Average Day 1.00 2,252,523 0.6757
Maximum Day

Extra Capacity 0.40 901,009 0.2703

Subtotal 1.40 3,153,532 0.9460
Fire Protection 180,000 0.0540

Total 3,333,532 1.0000

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 6 on the previous page are based on
the relative potential demands (see Schedule E).
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Schedule C-MEX
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Schedule C-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 4. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
MAXIMUM HOUR EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection service.
The bases for the potential demand of general service are the maximum hour ratio of 2.0 and the
average daily system sendout for 2007 of 2.252 MGD. The system demand for fire protection is 1,500
gallons per minute.

Rate of Flow,
Ratio (GPM) Weight

Average Hour 1.00 1,564 0.3379
Maximum Hour

Extra Capacity 1.00 1,564 0.3379

Subtotal 2.00 3,128 0.6758
Fire Protection 1,500 0.3242

Total 4628 1.0000

The maximum hour extra capacity factors in column 5 of the previous page are determined as follows:

Average
Hourly Maximum Hour Extra Capacity
Customer Consumption 1,000 Gallons Alocation
Classification Thousand Gal. Factor* Per Hour Factor
(1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) ()
Residential 271 3.5 94.9 0.4717
Commercial 115 2.8 322 0.1600
Industrial 19.2 1.5 28.8 0.1431
Other Public Authority 6.4 28 17.9 0.0890
Sales for Resale 137 2.0 27.4 0.1362

Total 77.9 201.2 1.0000

* Ratio of Maximum Hour To Average Hour Minus 1.0,

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 7 on the previous page are based on
the relative potential demands (see Schedule E).
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Schedule C-MEX
MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 5. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH STORAGE FACILITIES, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the ratio of the capacity required for a 2 hour demand of fire
flow, as related to total storage capacity.

Fire Protection Weight = 1,500 GPM X 60 Min. X 2 Hrs. = 0.1800
1,000,000 Gallons
General Service Weight = 1.0000 - 0.1800 = 0.8200

The weighting of the average hourly consumption and maximum hour extra demand for general service
is based on the maximum hour ratio, as follows:

Maximum
Hour
Ratio Percent Weight
Average Hour 1.00 50.00 0.4100
Extra Capacity
Maximum Hour 1.00 50.00 0.4100

Total 2.00 100.00 0.8200
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Schedule C-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 6. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH POWER AND PUMPING FACILITIES.

Factors are based on the weighting of the maximum daily consumption, Factor 2, the maximum daily consumption with
fire, Factor 3, and the maximum hour consumption, Factor 4, for each customer classification, as follows:

Maximum Daily Maximum Daily Maximum Hourly
Consumption Consumption w/ Fire Consumption
Customer Allocation  Weighted Allocation Weighted  Allocation  Weighted  Allocation
Classification Factor 2 Factor Factor 3 Factor Factor 4 Factor Factor
M @) (3)=()X 4) (5)=(4)X (6) (N)=B)X (8)=(3)+
1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 (5)+(7)
Residential 0.3781 0.3781 0.3576 0.0000 0.2763 0.0000 0.3781
Commercial 0.1491 0.1491 0.1411 0.0000 0.1037 0.0000 0.1491
Industrial 0.2209 0.2209 0.2090 0.0000 0.1313 0.0000 0.2209
Other Public Authority 0.0832 0.0832 0.0787 0.0000 0.0577 0.0000 0.0832
Sales for Resale 0.1645 0.1645 0.1556 0.0000 0.1051 0.0000 0.1645
Private Fire Protection 0.0011 0.0011 0.0145 0.0000 0.0810 0.0000 0.0011
Public Fire Protection 0.0031 0.0031 0.0435 0.0000 0.2449 0.0000 0.0031
Total 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the horsepower of pumps associated with maximum day facilities, maximum
day and fire facilities, and maximum hour facilities, as follows:

Horsepower
of Pumps Weight
Associated with Maximum Day 1,415 1.0000
Associated with Maximum Day and Fire 0 0.0000
Associated with Maximum Hour 0 0.0000

Total 1,415 1.0000
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Schedule C-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 7. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINS.

Factors are based on the weighting of the maximum daily consumption with fire, Factor 3, and the maximum hour
consumption, Factor 5, for each customer classification, as follows:

Maximum Daily Maximum Hourly
Consumption w/ Fire Consumption
Customer Allocation Weighted Allocation  Weighted  Allocation
Classification Factor 3 Factor Factor 4 Factor Factor
M @) 3)=@)X 4) (6)=(4)X (6)=(3)+(5)
0.0535 0.9465
Residential 0.3576 0.0192 0.2763 0.2614 0.2806
Commercial 0.1411 0.0075 0.1037 0.0982 0.1057
Industrial 0.2090 0.0112 0.1313 0.1243 0.1355
Other Public Authority 0.0787 0.0042 0.0577 0.0546 0.0588
Sales for Resale 0.1556 0.0083 0.1051 0.0995 0.1078
Private Fire Protection 0.0145 0.0008 0.0810 0.0767 0.0775
Public Fire Protection 0.0435 0.0023 0.2449 0.2318 0.2341
Total 1.0000 0.0535 1.0000 0.9465 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the total footage of mains, designated as either transmission mains or
distribution mains, as follows:

Total Footage

of Mains Weight
Transmission Mains 25,056 0.0535
Distribution Mains 442 870 0.9465

Total 467,926 1.0000
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Schedule C-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 8. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE HYDRANTS.

Costs are assigned directly to Public Fire Protection.

Customer Allocation
Classification Factor
(1 (3)
Public Fire Protection 1.0000

Total 1.0000

FACTOR 9. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH METERS.

Factors are based on the relative cost of meters by size and customer classification, as developed on
the following page and summarized below.

Customer 5/8" Dollar Allocation
Classification Equivalents Factor
M (2) (3)
Residential 4,310 0.7341
Commercial 746 0.1271
Industrial 412 0.0702
Other Public Authority 319 0.0543
Sales for Resale 84 0.0143
Private Fire 0 0.0000

Total 5,871 1.0000

MEX-18



Schedule C-MEX
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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

MEXICO DISTRICT

Schedule C-MEX

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 10. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SERVICES.

Factors are based on the relative cost of services by size and customer classification, as
developed on the following page and summarized below.

Customer
Classification

(M

Residential
Commercial

industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection

Total

3/4" Dollar

Equivalents

(2)

4,293
513
59
142
15
376

5,398

MEX-20
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Factor

(3)

0.7953
0.0950
0.0109
0.0263
0.0028
0.0697
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Schedule C-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 11. ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OPERATION SUPERVISION

AND ENGINEERING AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES.

Factors are based on transmission and distribution operation expenses other than those being allocated,

as follows:
Transmission
& Distribution
Customer Operating Allocation
Classification Expenses Factor
(1) (2) (3)
Residential $ 25,736 0.2806
Commercial 9,695 0.1057
Industrial 12,428 0.1355
Other Public Authority 5,393 0.0588
Sales for Resale 9,887 0.1078
Private Fire Protection 7,108 0.0775
Public Fire Protection 21,471 0.2341
Total 91,718 1.0000

FACTOR 12. ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION
AND ENGINEERING, STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS, AND OTHER EXPENSES.

Factors are based on transmission and distribution maintenance expenses other than those being

allocated, as follows:

Transmission
& Distribution

Customer Maintenance Allocation
Classification Expenses Factor
) 2) 3)
Residential $ 171 0.7143
Commercial 29 0.1193
Industrial 15 0.0632
Other Public Authority 12 0.0492
Sales for Resale 4 0.0186
Private Fire Protection 5 0.0190
Public Fire Protection 4 0.0164
Total $239 1.0000
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Schedule C-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 13. ALLOCATION OF BILLING AND COLLECTING COSTS.

Factors are based on the total number of customers.

Customer Total Allocation
Classification ___C_us_tp_r_nir_s__ ____Fiot_(l___
(M (2) (3)

Residential 4287 0.8702
Commercial 442 0.0898
Industrial 24 0.0049
Other Public Authority 91 0.0185
Sales for Resale 6 0.0012
Private Fire Protection 76 0.0154
Public Fire Protection 0 0.0000

Total 4926 1.0000

FACTOR 14. ALLOCATION OF METER READING COSTS.

Factors are based on the number of metered customers.

Customer Total Metered Allocation
Classification __CiL_J_SEO_ﬂEfE__ _Egc__tor__
)] (2) (3)

Residential 4,287 0.8840
Commercial 442 0.0911
Industrial 24 0.0049
Other Public Authority 9 0.0188
Sales for Resale 6 0.0012

Total 4,850 1.0000
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Schedule C-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 15. ALLOCATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES AND CASH
WORKING CAPITAL.

Factors are based on the allocation of all other operation and maintenance expenses excluding
purchased water, power, chemicals and waste disposal.

Operation &
Customer Maintenance Allocation
Classification Expenses Factor
(1) ) (3)
Residential $339,790 0.5456
Commercial 76,771 0.1233
Industrial 78,305 0.1257
Other Public Authority 36,180 0.0581
Sales for Resale 54,376 0.0873
Private Fire Protection 11,820 0.0190
Public Fire Protection 25,564 0.0410
Total $622,805 1.0000
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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

Schedule C-MEX

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 16. ALLOCATION OF LABOR RELATED TAXES AND BENEFITS.

Factors are based on the allocation of direct labor expense.

Customer
Classification

Direct Labor
Expense

(1)

Residential
Commercial
Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

FACTOR 17. ALLOCATION OF ORGANIZATION, FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS,
MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT AND OTHER RATE BASE ELEMENTS.

(2)

$181,309
42,417
44,769
20,220
32,590
9,690
25,803

$356,798

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.5081
0.1189
0.1255
0.0567
0.0913
0.0272
0.0723

1.0000

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost less depreciation other than those items being

allocated, as follows:

Customer
Classification

Original
Cost Less
Depreciation

(1)

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

(2)

$6,952,911
2,130,020
2,707,287
1,119,065
1,983,948
388,662
1,075,943

316,357,838

MEX-25

Allocation
Factor

3)

0.4250
0.1302
0.1655

0.0684
0.1213
0.0238
0.0658

1.0000




MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

Schedule C-MEX

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 18. ALLOCATION OF INCOME TAXES AND INCOME AVAILABLE FOR RETURN.

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost measure of value rate base as shown on the
following pages and summarized below.

Customer
Classification

Original
Cost Measure
of Value

(1

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

(2)

$6,512,923
1,993,407
2,632,345
1,047,020
1,855,512
363,506
1,005,885

$15,310,598

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.4254
0.1302
0.1654
0.0684
0.1212
0.0237
0.0657

1.0000

FACTOR 19. ALLOCATION OF REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES, ASSESSMENTS AND
OTHER WATER REVENUES.

The factors are based on the allocation of the total cost of service, excluding those items being

allocated.

Customer
Classification

Total Cost
of Service

(1)

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

(2)

$1,836,254
499,155
595,793
252,238
429,854
83,486
2127

$3,909,571

MEX-26

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.4697
0.1277
0.1524
0.0645
0.1099
0.0214
0.0544

1.0000




Schedule C-MEX
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Schedule D-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF AVERAGE DAILY SEND OUT AND MAXIMUM DAILY USAGE
FOR THE YEARS 1990-2007

Average Daily Maximum Daily Use
Send out Ratio to Highest
Year (MGD) MGD Average Use Day
(1) 2) (3) (4) (5)

1990 1.859 3.044 1.64 7/15/1990
1991 2.008 2.738 1.36 3/29/1991
1992 2.044 3.182 1.56 7/2/1992
1993 1.989 2.553 1.28 8/20/1993
1994 1.964 2.525 1.29 8/22/1994
1995 2.282 2917 1.28 8/28/1995
1996 2.186 3.047 1.39 7/18/1996
1997 2.223 2.886 1.30 7/17/1997
1998 2.240 2.868 1.28 5/19/1998
1999 2.223 3.010 1.35 7/28/1999
2000 2.199 2.770 1.26 8/17/2000
2001 2.322 2.955 1.27 8/1/2001
2002 2.245 2.953 1.32 8/5/2002
2003 2.254 2.937 1.30 8/28/2003
2004 2.116 2.745 1.30 8/18/2004
2005 2.105 2.912 1.38 11/7/2005
2006 1.783 2.786 1.56 6/19/2006
2007 2.252 2.889 1.28 8/6/2007
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Schedule E-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO DISTRICT

BASIS FOR ALLOCATING DEMAND RELATED COSTS OF FIRE SERVICE
TO PRIVATE AND PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

Restrictive
Diameters Relative Allocation
Description Squared Quantity Demand* Factor
(M (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (3)
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION
Fire Lines

2 -inch 4.00 2 8

3 -inch 9.00 0 0

4 -inch 16.00 12 192

6 -inch 36.00 21 756

8 -inch 64.00 16 1,024

10 -inch 100.00 14 1,400
12 -inch 144.00 1 144

Private Hydrants 26.50 9.8 260
Total Private Fire Protection 75.8 3,784 0.2486
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION
Hydrant Nozzle Sizes
5 1/4" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1- 4 1/2" 26.50 80 2,120
4 1/2" Valve 2-2-1/2" & 1- 4 1/2" 20.25 460 9,315

Total Public Fire Prorection 540 11,435 0.7514
Total Fire Protection 616 15,219 1.0000
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Schedule F-MEX

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
MEXICO:DISTRICT

CALCULATION OF CUSTOMER CHARGE

(1) Expense Related to Meters 602,739
{2) Meter Equivalents X 12 70,452
(3) Expense per Bill - Meter related $8.56
(4) Expense Related to Services 302,641
(5) Service Equivalents X 12 60,264
{6) Expense per Bill - Services related 5.02

(7) Expense Related to Billing and Collecting 339,705

(8) Number of Customers X 12 59,110
(9) Expense per Bill - Billing and Collecting 5.75
(10) Total Customer Charge (3)+(6)+(9) $19.32
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